poration for whom such person is licensed to act. With such written request, the non-profit medical or dental service plan corporation shall submit to the commissioner a statement of the specific reasons for the request for revocation or suspension. All information and any document, record or statement so disclosed or furnished to the commissioner shall be deemed confidential by the commissioner and a privileged communication, and shall not be admissible in whole or in part for any purpose in any action or proceeding unless the non-profit medical or dental service plan corporation gives written consent thereto.

- Subd. 6. A person shall not be qualified for the license if for good cause and upon examination or re-examination it is determined that he is incompetent to act as such agent or solicitor, or if it is determined that such person has acted in any other manner or matter which under Minnesota Statutes, Section 60A.17, Subdivision 6, would disqualify a person to hold a license as an insurance agent or solicitor, or if such person fails or refuses either to produce any documents under his jurisdiction and control subpoenaed by the commissioner or to appear at any hearing to which he is a party or has been subpoenaed if such production of documents or appearance is lawfully required.
 - Sec. 2. This act shall be effective October 1, 1969. Approved May 16, 1969.

CHAPTER 457—S. F. No. 1241

[Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levies for general revenue purposes in Wright county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Wright county; general revenue tax levies. In addition to the tax levy authorized by Minnesota Statutes, Section 275.09, the county board of Wright county may levy annually a tax not to exceed five additional mills on the dollar of the taxable valuation of the county for general revenue purposes.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikesut.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the county board of Wright county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 16, 1969.

CHAPTER 458—S. F. No. 1258

An act relating to intoxicating liquors; regulations pertaining to the sale thereof; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 340.14, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 340.14, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Intoxicating liquors; employment of minors; restric-No "on-sale" place of business shall be permitted to have swinging doors or opaque windows. All sales shall be made in full view of the public. Every licensee shall be responsible for the conduct of his place of business and for conditions of sobriety and order therein. No licensee shall keep, possess, or operate, or permit the keeping, possession, or operation of, on the licensed premises, or in any room adjoining the licensed premises, any slot machine, dice, or any gambling device or apparatus, nor permit any gambling therein, nor permit the licensed premises or any room in the same, or in any adjoining building, directly or indirectly under its control to be used as a resort for prostitutes or other disorderly persons. No person under 21 years of age shall be employed in any rooms constituting the place in which intoxicating liquors are sold at retail "on-sale", except that persons under 21 years of age may be employed to perform the duties of a busboy or dishwashing services in places defined as a restaurant or hotel or motel serving food in rooms in which intoxicating liquors are sold at retail "on-sale". No pool table or billiard table shall be kept or used in any "on-sale" premises except a club.

Approved May 16, 1969.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.